Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, did possess a firearm, having been convicted of a felony in 
this state, contrary to sec. 941.29(1m)(a), 939.50(3)(g), 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats. 

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class G Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Twenty 
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), or imprisoned not more than ten (10) years, or both.  

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.62(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant is a 
repeater, having been convicted of at least one felony during the five year period immediately